THE PORT OF NEW YORK AUTHORITY

171 Lighth Avenuc- at 15th Streel. New York, Ny 10011

Planning and Development Department
i itn

s

L Smpay e
November 18, 1971

Mr. Chrisetian T. Hoffman, Jr.

Supervising Public Health Engineer

Water Pollution Control Program

New Jersey State Departmeant of
Envireomental Protection

?.0. Box 1540

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Dear Mr., Hoffman:

At the meeting in the offices of the Interstate Sanitation
Commission on October 4, it was agreed that we would submit to you,
and to the New York™ State Department of Environmental Conservation
and the Interstate Sanitation Commlssion, a list of all outfalls at
Port Authority facilities which discharge into navigable waters. We

have now developed such a list, a copy of which {3 enclosed for your
information.

At the present time, we are analyzing each of the outfalls
in detail to determine which may fall under the provisions of the
Refuse Act of 1899, We expect, in the near future, to make applicatiocn
.for the required permits to the Corps_ of Engineers for.all such outfalls,

Sincerely,

Hayden B. Joknsop, Coordinator

Office -for En¥irpdmental Programs

BAACOOD12
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INVENTORY OF
WASTE WATER OUTFALLS _
AT PORT OF NEW YORK AUTHORITY FACILITIES
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The Port of New York Authorfty
- Office for Environmental Program
November 1971 ‘
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'--Mﬁthin.theﬁrlanuing and Development Department of The Port of New York

In May 1970, the Office for Envirommental Programs was created

Authority., The new office was set up primarily to coordinate the many

different activities and programs carried out throughout all phases of the

Port Authority's cperations which have a bearing on envirommental matters,

Barly in 1971, primarily on the basis of a forthcoming program

under which the U.,S, Army Corps of Engineers would issue permits for various
_outfalln discharging into navigable waters or their tributaries, the Office

for Environmenctal Programs requested the Port Authority's
Safety pivieion to prepare an inventory of all such outfalls at Port Authority
faciliities., A preliminary report on this subject was made in May and
further data developed over the aummer.

The material which follows discuasses the matter of storm and sanitary
sewage outfnlis at eaéh of éur facilities. It also sets forth programs now

under way or being planned to eliminate all sanitery sewage cutfalls and

to take actiou to preveant contaminants from eatering the storm sewer systoms

at each facility,

TIERRA-B-017845
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New Jersey

. Hoboken Port Authority Marine Terminal

At i A a hD ﬂ dewd ‘ j .oY‘. S N PR T

" municipal sewer system.

st N Qi

i Lo e PO Ry P Cath G
A separate storm sewer systemw discharges f{nto the Hidsomw River. - -—

RlTzabeth Yort At orte Y i r e Tormtny —

--All sanitary.sewage from the“buildingsuatpﬂiiiabeth Port Authority
Marine Terminals is discharged into the municipal sewer system with the
exéeption of Buildings Noa., 104 and 193, which are served by septic tanks
and leaching fields, The leaching fields are currently being investigated
to assure thet cthey are functioning correctly and are of adequate size and
design,
A separate storm sewer aystem discharges into the Elizabeth

Channel and Newark Bay.

Port Newark - Port Authority Marine Terminal

I S ST m s e b s e W S Ml ek L cees ek e a o ———

Sanitary sewage from most of Port Newark is ﬁow discharged iﬁté a.
combinntioﬂ storm-sanitary sewer system which discharges into Newark Bay
and/or the Newark Channel at the rate of 100,000 gallons per day from
various outfalls. A project for new sanitary sewers to divert all sanitary
sewage presently discharged froﬁ the north side of Port Newark toAthe

' Rt Or _aaln.
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coutract documents are being

receive sanitary lmge from
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When these projects are completed, only storm water will be

dilcblrpd into the Hewark Channel and Newark Bay through the ltou:- sswer
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"PORT AUTHORITY TRANS HUDSON (PATH) SYSTEK

“Rew -Jersey and New York

various municipal sewer systems in the areas served by PATH,

There are two New Jersey outfalls and only one New York ocutfall -
1n thc PATH system. All throe serve to discharge Hudson Rlvnr \utor seapage

A —— e P 4 < e < e e = PP T n e g T P e e (e o A £ ok e S oL ¢ e S e e oy, [P

back into the river.
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Storn water from tbeIGeorge washingcon Bridge decks and ro;dways

1s diacharged directly into the Budson River. During winter mountha, some

“"galt’ used for'melting ice and snow-is> iﬁ*%ﬁﬁ”%unoff’*’Whenvthe wvalls of the

Bridge's tunnel _approaches are washed, depending on soil accumulatious, a "ﬁ

~_.._.__“._ v emamam e s —

small amount of water containing detergents and various automotive emission

g g

- e ———t L L

products deposited on walls from passing vehicles may also be discharged

into the River, Detergeuts which are considersd envircmmentally sound are

specified for the washings.

All sanitary sewage from the toll bocths and Administrative

buildings {s discharged into municipal sewer systems.

Geoethals Bridge, Outerbridge Crossing and Bayonne Bridge

Storm water from the decks and roadways is discharged into various

receiving bod{es of water from these Bridges. During winter months, there
18 some salt, uded for melting ice-and snow, in the runoff, - - -
The Geoethals Bridge has its own package sewage treatment plant,

with an estimated sverage dafly diascharge of'Z,OOO gallons a day. _The plant‘s'

effluent 1s checked daily to determine its chlorine residual. Personnel
operating the plant have had appropriate formal training, and a permit for

the plant was obtained from the State of Nev 'York when oporations began,

Treasted effluent from the p lnt

Teaches the Arthur Ki{ll,
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Eﬁﬁﬂf S Sanitary sevage from the toll booths and administrative buildings

el inte a lew Jork Clcy molcipal sever

system. Atltha Outerbridge Crossing two septic tanks on the New York side
'_colllct sanitary sewage from a field office and a garage. Plans are being

‘ Ebhﬁrovidhnn %ackag?h'dji"?f'" o1 3. < g Croseing

aimilar to that currently operating at the Goethals Bridge,

Holland Tunnel

Storm water which accumulates on the Holland Tunnel roadways is
pumped to both the New York and New Jersey shores and discharged directly
into the Hudson River. This water may contain some detergents which are
used for washing the tunnel walls as well as various sutcmotive emission
products deposited on walls from vehicles passing through the Tunnel.
Detergents which are considered environmentally sound are specified for
the washings,

The River Vent Buildiungs have tollets which discharge into the

river, but the amount of these discharges is very small since there are

ne personnel routinely stationed in these buildings. The estimated gallons

~wo = - ... .of sanitary sewage from the River Vent Bulldings is approximately 150 galloms

per day, The Authority is presently investigating the substitution of
chemical toilets for:water carriage toilets, as well as the feasibility

of connecting the existing toilets to the City sewer system.

Lincoln Tunnel

_ Storm water which has accumulated on the Lincolan Tunnel roadways

Y

€ dye g YRR

T

to the New York and New Jercey shores and discha;ééd dfréétiy

is pumped
T 7TT— - - {into the-Hudson River, - This-water-may-contain some _detergents used for

waghing the Tunnel walls as well aa various automotive emisaion products
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I EAM DAY aough.tha .Tunnel., Detargents

!’bich ltc comidored enviromeuully sound &re specified for the washings.

u valtes from tbe New York River Buildings are digcharged

i WL e ad cane ]

© into the delon River, and septic tank affluent from tha New Jersay River

0 Y ¢ hg o

N TN T mer

by surrouuding soil. I‘he estimated gsllone of saunitary sewage from each

e B I

of the River Vent Buildings is approxinutely 150 gallons per day. The

dg Rgnlheabisctivangss, of - the leaching

.systzm, and studies are also under way to determine the most feasible

' meang of discharging storm and waste water into the municipal sewage 8ystem.

R BN oAiaeliaine, of this may be absorbed

: Staff is slso investigating the feasibility of discharging sanitary

wastes from the New York River Building into the peripheral sewer now belrg

+ constructed along the Hudson River waterfront by the City of New York,
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- T New Jersey
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All sanitary sewage from the mew terminal complex will discharge
Elaps are Cuff@qﬁ}y'kitng prepared for
a collector system to carry aanit;ry.vaséég'frum the exiating facilities
.;,”u. hk;ﬂ. north of Runway 11/29, including the maintenance base st the northeast
-..corner of Newark Airport, into the city system, The sewage from these
buildings, which amounts to approximately 1,200 gallons per day, is currently
discharged into the peripheral ditch which in turn discharges into the head

of the Port Newark Channel.
Most of the storm water at Newark Alrport also runs‘off into the

Peripheral Ditch. Recently, the water entering this ditch from off Airport

sources was evaluated and found to be of a very low quality, composed of

natural land runoff water, storm water, industrial waste water and éanitary

wvaste water. The presence of both industrial and sanitary wastes was
vwwee oo ..demonstrated by laborstory tests., This condition can ouly be corrected

by joint action with other agencies., However, the Authority is studying

several short- term methods of improving the quality of the water -in the

ditch as it flows chrough sirpore property, including the installution of :

aeration equipment to increase the digestion rate of the wastes and the

use of absorbent materials to remove oily wastes from the water.

——atoa -
R ST AP
- e e L.l

Teterboro Alrport

Storm water runcff from runways and taxiwaya at Teterboro Airport

Riser and Weat Riser ditches, originate cff the eirpert and flow through
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ECRA-Q02 \
12/87 :
) NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT-
INDUSTRIAL SITE EVALUATION ELEMENT
CN 028, TRENTON, NJ. 08625 .

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP RESPONSIBILITY ACT (ECRA)
INITIAL NOTICE
SITE EVALUATION SUBMISSION (SES)

This is the second part of a two-part application form. This information must be submitted within 45 days following
any applicable sitvation as specified at NJ.A.C. 7:26B-1.5 or any triggering event as specified at NJ.A.C.
7:26B-1.6. Please refer 10 the instructions and NJ.A.C. 7:26B-3.2 before filling out this form. Answer all questions.
Should you encounter any problems in completing this form, we recommend that you discuss the matter with a
representative from the Element. Submitting incomrect or insufficient data may cause processing delays and possible
postponement of your transaction. Please call (609) 633-7141 between the hours of 8: 30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. 10
request assistance.

ELEASE PRINT OR TYPE
Date Aupust 11, 1988

1. Industrial Establishment

Name Koppers Company, Inc. Port Newark

Address Maritine and Tyler Streets

City or Town Port Newark Zip Code 07114

Municipality New Jersey County Essex

A. Operational and Ownership History: (Artach additional sheets if necessary)

Ovwner/: :
Name Qperator From To Current Address
See Attachment 1

BBcfdescnpuont‘ operaty conducted ite (Attach additional sheets
Nanza oWer/oerggr Yons) ucted on slie Past O%fera{lgnsqgerf%%

msﬂdmhpr Comnany Manufacture of treated lumber and forest products

American Lumber & Treating Co. Manufacture of treated lumber and forest products

Central Railroad Co. of New Jersey Sublease for the use of sidetrack facilities

Pennsylvania Railroad Company Sublease of office space
*  Koppers 'Company, Inc. Manufacture of treated lumber and forest products
BAB000033 ige 1 of 8
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ECRA-002 \
12/87

2. List alt federal and state environmemal permits applied for, or received, or both, at this facility (Attach additional
sheets if necessary) : ’

Check here if no permits are involved
A. New Jersey Bureau of Air Pollution Control

Permit Certificate Date of Reason for Denial Exptration

Number Number Approval or Denlal (if applicable) Date
078835 N/A 11717/86 N/A i1/17/91
LS

B. New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES)

- Discharge Date Issued Expiration Body of Water
Number Activity or Denled Date Discharged Into

N/A

C. United State Environmensal Protection Kgcncy (EPA) Identification Number and copy of the most recent
generator Anayal Report prepared pursuant to the New Jersey Hazardous Waste Regulations. (If applicable)

D# NID000542282

Is a copy of the Annual Report attached? X Yes (See Attachment # 2 ) No
D, Resource, Conservation, Recovery Act (RCRA) Permit #__ _interim status
E. Burean of Underground Storage Tank Registration Number(s) N/A

F. All other federal, state, Jocal governmental permits.,

- Date of Explration
: Agency Issuing Permit . Permit No. Approval or Date
Denial
None
\
Page 2 of B

TIERRA-B-017855



ECRA-002 \'
12/87

3. Summary of Enforcement Actions for Viotation of Environmental Laws or Regulations:
Check here if no enforcement actions are involved

A. Date of Action __August 13, 1987
Secticn of Law or Statule violated _Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Type of Enforcement Action _Notice of Deficiency
Description of the Violation __ Peficiency in contingency plan, no drills

' 3N
How was the violation resolved? ___$1,500 fine

B. Date of Action
Section of Law or Statutzs violated

Type of Enforcement Action

Description of the Violation

How was the violation resolved?

4, Site Map _
" Is this map enclosed? X Yes (Scc Attachment #_3 ) No
If No, state the reason

{Anach additional page.l‘."f necessary)
Page 3 of 8
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ECRA-002 \.
12/87

5. Decription of Operations:

Is this report enclosed? _X  Yes (See Attachmene #_4 ) - No

If No, state the reason

6. Description of Building Heating System:

A. How is the Industrial Establishment currently heated? (Oil, Gas, Electric) _©11 and natural gas

How long has the Industrial Establishment been heated by the above fuel/energy source: years
Natural gas used for over 20 years; fuel oil was added 1 year ago to heat office bldg.

B. Was the Industrial Establishment heated by fuel oil at any time: X Yes No

Is information on the decommissioning of underground fuel oil tanks included with item No. 14 of this form?

Yes X No Ifno,explain below: _ There are no underground fuel oil tanks

at the site.

C. Are the results of the Integrity Evaluation for Existing Underground Fuel Qil Tanks cnclos;',d?

—__Yes(Sec Attachment # ) _X No Ifno,state thereason ___There are no

underground fuel oil tanks at the site.

7. Summary of Industrial Establishment Wastewater Discharges of Sanitary and/or Industrial Waste:

A. Discharge Period

Exom Io Discharge Type Treatment By
process wastewater/noncontact
1954 Present copding watey/sanitaryc. ... - Public Treatment Works
prior to 1954 Unknown

B. If the Industrial Establishment discharges sanitary and/or industrial wastes to a publicly-owned eatment
plant, provide the name/address of that facility. i .

Name Passaic Valley Sewerage Commission Telephone # 201/344-1800

Street Address 600 Wilson Avenue

Municipality __Newark Stae NJ Zip Code _ 07105

Date(s) of Discharge ’ Nature of Discharge

; X process wastewater/
1.__1954 to present noncontact cooling water/sanitary
2. prior to 1954 unknown -
3.

Y
Page 4 of 8
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8. Hazardous Substance and Waste Containment Description:

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

Decommissioning

T ! Dat Volum,:::: -°é. aclt : Constructh} Locatlon or Sumpling
ype © ate N pacity Materlal Stored Type Reference Reference
Storage Unlt Installed (Include unlts) .
See Section B.5
Storage tank 1940 57,000 zallons Creosote Steel Tapk #3  Of Sampling Plan
See Section. B.5
Fuel oil tank 1987 11,000 gallons #6 fuel oil Steal Tank #2 i n
. See Section B.5
Work tamk 1940 57,000 pallons Creosote Stesl Tank #1 = of Sampling Plan
See Section B.S
Fuel tank Unknown 1,000 gallons Diesel fuel Steel Tank #8 of Sampling Pian
. See Section B.5
Settling tank 1940 5,400 gallions 0il/water Steel Tank #4 of Sampling Plan
; ‘ ‘ See Section B.5
Settling tank 1940 5,400 gallons 0il /water - Steel Tank #5 of Sampling Plan
See Section B.S
Settling tank 1980 30,000 gallons Oil/water Steel Tank #6 of Sampling Plan
See Section B.5
Settling tank 1980 21,600 gallens 0il/water Steel Tank #7 of Sampling Plan

9. Hazardous Substance/Waste Inventory:

80 ¢ 284

’

Y

(continued on Attachment #5)

. |
| guesy Sorse weos Tl To o
Materlal (Indlcate Locatlon Reference Contalner Type/Slze Usage (Yes or No)
Name units) Nonhazardous storage pad,

Creosote 1004000 ga1, Tank #3,Tank #1, creosote cylinder Steel tank/57,000 gal. 900,000 gal. No
Hydraulic 200 gal. Raw'materials area Steel tapk/275 gai, =1.000 gal. __ No . .
Transmission fluid 200 éal. Raw materials area Steel taﬁk/275 gl . 1.000 gal. _ No __
Motor oil 200 gal. Raw materials area Steel tank/275 gal, 1,000 gal. No

#6 fuel oil

11,000

gal. Tank #2

Steel tank/11,000 gal. 20,000 gal. No

#2 diesel fuel

1,000

gal. Tank #8

Steel tapk/1,000 gai, 12,000 gal. . No

TIERRA-B-017858



ECRA-0Q02
12/87

10. Discharge History of Hazardous Substances and Wastes:

A. Have there been aiy discharges of hazardous substances and wastes?
X __Yes (Complete Ttem B below) _-No (Go o Item 10C)

B. Summary of Discharges and Resolutions
- D - I' [ D . l E I R I B E S ]l l" s

A leaking effluent system pipe Spill occurred 7/11/84 Sand

originating from the t:0p,Of the used to absorb the spill and the

creosote/water separation tank caused coptaminated sand was drummed, labelled,

the release of approximately 50 gal.  4pq placed in the RCRA container storage

of effluent/creosote on the ground. . .srea. The pipe originating from the

Approximately 5-10 gal. of creosote top of the effluent system was blanked

may have been released and was not off to prevent any future releases.

a discharge of pure creosote, but

creosote nmixed with effluent

water.

C. Is this Industrial Establishment subject to Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) per 40 CFR

Part 112 or Discharge Prevention, Containment and Countermeasure (DPCC) Plan per NJAC T:1E4.
requirements?

-

X Yes No A copy of the Plan(s) may be required at the discretion of the Department.
11, Sam_pling Plan Proposal »

A. Is sampling proposed at the facility? _X__ Yes (Sec Attachment # ) No

Sampling plan is enclosed.
If sampling is not proposed, please explain below. (Attack additional sheets if necessary}

B. Is groundwawr sampling proposed? X Yes No

Note: If gmnndwatcx sampling is proposed under the plan, you must complctc ECRA Form 002A "Request
for Hydmgcologlc Assessmerit™ and submit it with the application.

Page 6 of3
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ECRA-002
12/87
12. Decontamination/Decommissioning Plan
A. Is the facility Decontaminadon/Decommissioning Plan enclosed?

Yes (Sec Attachment # } X No

B. If no, specify why decontamination/decommissioning is not considered necessary.

All existing wood treating operations at the plant will continue;

therefore, there are no plans to decontaminate/decommission
equipment and buijildings.

13. Historical Data on environmental quality at the Industrial Establishment
A. Were sampling results obtained on Environmental Quality for the Industrial Establishment?
_X___Yes (See Attachment # ) ___No

(See Appendices A, B, and C of Sampling Plan.)
B. If sampling resulls were obtained but are not part of this application, please explain below:

14. List any other information you are submitting or which has been formally requested by the De‘partmem:

None

EEE CHECKLIST

Include below a breakdown of the total fee submitted with this application. (Scc NJ.A.C. 7:26B-1.10 for the
appropriate fees.)
Item Amount ()
1. Initiat Notice Review
i. Without Sampling Plan v
ii. With Sampling Plan that includes only underground
°  storage tank analysis without groundwater monitoring
jii. With Sampling Plan other than ii, above or iv. below
iv. With Sampling Plan that includes any groundwater monitoring $5,400.00
2. Sampling Dara Review .
3. Negative Declaration Review

4. Cleanup Plan Revicw
5. Oversight of Cleanup Plan Implementation

TOTAL FEEENCLOSED ~ §_3,400.00

ARE FEES ENCLOSED? X YES

Page 7 of 8
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ECRA-002 o ) \
12/87

CERTIFICATIONS:

A. The following certification shall be signed by the highest ranking individual at the site with overali
responsibility for that site or activity. Where there is no individual at the site with overall responsibility for
that site or activity, this certification shall be signed by the individual having responsibility for the overall
operation of the site or activity.

I certlty under penalty of law that the Information provided In this document Is
true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are signiticant clvil
panalties for knowingly submitting faise, Inaccurate or Incomplete information
and that | am committing a crime of the fourth degree M | make a written false
- statement which I do not bellgve to be true. | am also aware that If I knowlingly
direct or authorize the violation of N.J.S.A. 13:1K-6 gt seq., | am personally

liable for the penaltles set forth at N.J.S.A. 13:1K-8.
Vice President and Mahager

Typed/Printed Name James R. Batchelder Tite Technical & Environmental Service
,Z 5 — Tar & Wood Products Sector
Signature /%\M Date August 12, 1988

Swom o and Subscn'bed Before Me
on this [P [t
Date of (77744 nf 19 85

7_»}(5(’2 AN aq il
Notary [ MARY HOLLAND, NOTARY PUBLIC
PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 8, 1991

A tion of Notaries
B. Thc follognn bt £ Cati ngn ; ol i§2 signed as follows:

1. For a corporation, by a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice president;

2. For a partnership or sole proprictorship, by a general partner or the proprietor, respectively; or

3. For a municipality, State, Federal or other public agency, by cither a pnnc:pal executive officer or
- ranking elected official.

I cantlty under panaity of iaw that | have personally examined and am famillar with
the Information submitted In this -application and all attached documents, and
that basaed on my Inquiry ol those Individuals Immedliately responsible for
obtalning the Information, 1 beliave that the submitted Information Is true,
accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant civil penaities for
knowingly submitting false, Inaccurate, or Incomplete Information and that | am
committing & crime of the fourth degree If | make a wriiten false statement which |
do not belleve to be true. 1 am also awarg that if | knowlngly dlirect or authorize
" the violatlon of N.J.5.A. 13:1K-6 af seq.. l am personally llable for the penalties

set forth at N.J.S.A. 13:1K-8. Vice President and Manager
: held Technical & Environmental Service
Typcd/an:d Name’ James R. Batchelder Tile Tar & Wood Products Sector

}MW Date  August 12, 1988

Signature

Swom 1o and Subscnbed Bolore Me
onthis /:>J

Date of LQ: ,; T 1994
3 qj{ﬂ/ﬂj \X/dﬂﬂ,éﬁ/ﬂ / i

. Notary ‘ MARY HOLLAND, NOTARY PUSLIC
PITISBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 8, 1991
« Member, Pennsylvania Associatien of Notaries

Page 8 of 8
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ECRA-002A \, Appendix =
12/87 : ,
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WATER RESCURCES

NEW JERSEY GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
REQUEST FOR HYDROGEOLOGIC ASSESSMENT — ECRA PROGRAM
(To be completed whenever groundwater sampling is proposed or required as part of a Sampling Plan)

Preparer __ James C. Lampe Daie  August 11, 1988

Name of Industrial Establishment Koppers Company, Inc.

Address Maritime and Tyler Streets

City/Township Port Newark County E}ssex

1

USGS Quadrangle _ Elizabeth, NI N40375 - W7407.5/7.5 photo revived in 1981

Latitude 40 . 41 30 - Longitude 74 9 . 30 .

1. Auach a site map or photo copy of the USGS "Quad” with the location of the site circied or outline in RED and
any relevant information (e.g. analyses, well logs, etc.)

2. A. Are wells nearby? X Yes No
B. Arc wells contaminated? _ _ Yes No Never Sampled
.C. ‘To your knowledge, is there an imminent health hazard? Yes X No

D. Mark the location of any known wells near the facility, and complete the following if such information is
available. (Use back of sheet for additional remarks.) .

Distance from
Edge of
Well Owner . Property (ft.) Depth Use® Remarks

1. Locations are marked in figure 2 Attachment 1 of the Sampling Plan.

4.

5.

* P =Public Supply  F =Irrigation I =Industridl M = Monitoring D = Domestic

3. Briefly describe the nature of the operation (present/past) at this Facility.

The site has been used for the manufacture of treated lumber and forest ’

products since 1940. Koppers Company, Inc. began leasing the site in 1954 from

the Port of New York Authority. Since 1954; Koppers has treated wood wit;h grade

one creosote, NCX {(noncombustible exte::‘w.m_@m&edwl
. The NCX process was discontinued in 1982 and CCA treatment was discontinued in 1386.

) Page 1 of 2
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ECRA-QOZA \ Appendix =
12/87

4. Check known or suspected sources of ground walter or soil contamination;

____ Drums _X  Spill(s) __ Lagoon(s)

—___ Septic Tank(s) ____Seepage Pit(s)

__X Below-ground Storage , ____ Above-ground Sworage
. Landfill(s) —_  Industrial Accident
___Discharge(s) onto Ground __ Other - Explain Below

5. Additional Comments

None

Page 2 of 2

TIERRA-B-017863



Name

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.

(30 acres)

Koppers Company, Inc.
(3.42 acres)

Xoppers Company, Inc.
(10 acres)

Koppers Company, Inc.
(8.11 acres)

American Lumber and
Treating Co.
(10 acres)

Central Railroad Company

of New Jersey

Pennsylvania Railroad Co.

Owner /Operator

Leased from:
City of Newark

Leased from:
The Port of New York Authority

Leased from:
The Port of New York Authority
Subleased from:

Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.

Leased from:
Port Authority of New York
and New Jersey

Leased from:

City of Newark

Subleased from:
Weyerhaeuser Timber Co.

Leased From:
The. Port of New York Authority
Subleased from:

Koppers Company, Inc..

Leased from:
The Port of New York Authority
Subleased from:

Koppers Company, Inc.

From

6/1/26

6/11/54

11/8/56

6/14/76

4/1/40

8/25/54

12/15/58

To

6/30/76

12/31/56

6/30/76

Present

5/1/56

12/31/56

12/15/60

Attachment #1

Current Address

Tacoma, WA 98~477

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 152..

436 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Unknown

Jersey City Terminal
Jersey City, New Jersey

Pennsylvania Station
New York, New York
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Facility Name: EOBEQEE Cbmp&n\// /n G é’ea.éaan:/ PAA%

L 7
Location: El&b éfouse @d, gearn>4 /'/ua’son Q, z\_/,i

EPA Regiou: _E-

Person(s) in Charge of the Facility: A’/)?‘Aony /%.rfo
4/'p/10nse /a/muz-z.l

Name of Reviaewver: ?l CA@@/ Kaj/_zr Date: | 7é£/£2

General Description of the Facilicy:

(Por example: 1landfill, surface impoundment, pile, container;
types of hazardous substances; location of the facility;
countamination route of major concern; types of information
needed for rating; agency action, etc.)

ﬁc‘éve s/'/t c.a/ngrgs/_r\; pver 00 zpres copered

it al 1L /o -ée‘{_g-(cc[‘ éé , gﬂd é%gr‘cz:/ucj(;
Ll Lrom e ﬂﬁ) —a(eﬁ,m et Boal 4@51-Cc4740n

rﬁ.% =re rlver'w/# és//g‘;s

=
r‘eéa_ses 1‘- _é_ ﬁ sur-é_c-e and icgun wq
Z/e C.Qt_*z‘eagaz A as po £Z¢cn.s égﬁn S/‘/E 4

Several I DEP 1pves m-eollo S on neg .,
Scores: Sy = /3,/0 (Sgy -6,12 Sew =282, = O )

. Figure 1

HRS COVER SHEET

8 BAD000QOS
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GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET
= I
Assigned Vaiue Mulie Max. Rel.
Raung Factor (Circte One) J plier | 5697 [ score | (Section)
0J ovserves Reiease 0 @ V1 YS| e a1 .
It observed release Is Givun a score of 45, proceed 1o line [4].
Il observed release is given a score of 0, proceed 10 line @
@ Route Churactoristics 3.2
Depth to Aquiter of 01 2 23 2 6
concern
Net Precipitation o123 ° 1 3
Permeability of the 0 1 23 1 3
Unsairate¢ Zone
Physicat State 0123 1 3
Totat Route Characterisiics Score 15
@ Containment 012 3 1 3 3.3
E Waste Gharacterisucs 3.4
Toxicity/Persisience 0 3 6 9121508) 1 I8 w8/
Hazargous Waste 01223456 78 1 8 8-
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 2 6 | 26 v
E] Targets . 3.5
Ground Water Use 10’ @ 23 3 g 9 .
Distance 10 Nearest 4 6 810 1 40 .
Well/Population 16 18 20 *
Served 24 30 32 35 40
Total Targets Score 3 9 L
& wune [T 1845 muttipty 3 x [@ « |
Mine [1] is0 muttiply 2] x [3] x [ » [§ 3510 s1.330
/
Divide line @ by 57,330 and muliiply by 100 Sgwe 6./2 _I;"
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* SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET

Assigned Value Muite Max. Re!.
Rating Factor (Circie One) plier | 50T { geore | isecton

[ ooserved Reiease 0 @ 1 915 45 a1 v

It observed reisase is given a vaiue of 45, proceed to line [4).
If observed release is given a value of 0, proceed to line [2)

2 Route Characleristics ‘ 4.2
Facility Siope and intervening 0 123 1 3
Terrain
Teyr. 24-hr. Rainfall 012 3 1 3
Distance 10 Nearest Surface 0 1 2 3 2 ]
Water
Physical State 01 2 3 1 3
Total Route Characteristics Score 15 |
@ Containment 0 1 2 3 1 3 4.3 '
E Waste Charactenistics 4.4
Toxicity/ Persistence 0 3 6 9121568 1 / 8 18 '/f
Maiardous Waste 0123456 1® 1 8 8 1%
Quantity
; 7
Total waste Characterisiics Score 26| 26 v
E Targets 4.5
Surface Walter Use 0 {1,@ 3 3 S 9.
Distance to a Sensitive 0 1 2 2 () 6.
Environment
Population Served/Distance 4 6 B 10 1 o 40
1 Wate! intake 12 16 18 20 .
Downstream ] 24 30 22 35 40
Total Targets Score : /2 55

{5 e B oo B < [0 <0 WO ea350

[ﬁ Divige line @ by 64.350 and multiply by 100 Ssw = ]."82
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AIR ROUTE WORK SHEET

. AB33igned Vaive Muyitl Max, Rel.
Rating Factor (Circie One) piier | 50 | score | (sectiom
D ovserved Reisase @ as 1 45 5.1
Date and Location: 7 /ZQ /8 S on S /7L€
, Sampling Protocol: P / D
line [T] is0.the S = 0, Enter on line [5].
it tine {T] is 45, then proceed 1o line [2] .
@ Waste Characteristics 5.2
Ruactivity ang 0 1 223 1 3
incompatibility
Toxicity 0 1 2 3 3 9
Hazardous Waste 01 2 3 45 6 7 8 1 8
Quantity
. Total Waste Characieristics Score 20
@ Targets 5.3
Population Within } 0 9121518 1 30
4-Mile Ragius 21 24 27 30
Distance 10 Sensitive 01223 2 é
Environment
Lang Use 0 v 223 1 3 !
Total Targets Score .39
o muttioly [ x 2] « [3

35,100
1

| & oivige line [4) by 35100 and muitiply by 100 S, = ¢
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. e . S - = S . g e . G o . W ma =

5 s2
Groundwater Route Score (Sg ) | &Ltz 37,45
Surface Water Route Score (Sgw) 21, 82 A6t
Air Route Score (Sa) o O
I e 7 s13.52
V S5 5o * S ///////// 22,66
Vis2 +s2 +s fumm /////// Sm=/3./0

WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING Sy,
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FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET

. Assigned Vaive Multl- Max. Re!
Rating Factor {Circie One) o, plier | Seore Scors | {Secuon)
. m
E Containment 1 3 1 3 7.1
@ Wasie Characteristics 7.2
Direct Evigence 0 3 1 3
Ignitabulity 0 v 2 3 1 3
Reactivity 0 v 2 3 k) '3
Incompatibility 012 23 1 3
Hazargous Waste 0 12 3 4 56 78 1T * 8
Quantiy
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
El Targets 7.3
Distance to Nearest 0 123 4 5 1 5
Population
Distance 10 Neares! ¢ 12 3 1 3
Builging .
Distance to Sensitive 0 12 3 1 3
Environment
Land Use 012 23 1 3
Population Within 0 12 3 4 5 1 -8
2-Mile Radius
Buildings Within 012 3 45 1 ]
2-Mils Radius
’
LY
Total Targets Score 24
0] Muttioly [T x 2] x [J 1,440

— __ .
L) Divide tine [S] by 1,440 ang muitiply by 100

SFg =
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DIRECT CONTACT WORK SHEET

A$3iQne0 Vaiue Muitie Max. Ret,
| Rating Factor (Circle One) plier | 5997 | 5core | (section)
E.'I Observed Incigent 0 45 1 45 | 8.1
if line [T] is 45, proceed to line [4] :
#ine [T] i3 0, proceed o line [T} . !
@ Accessibility 01223 1 3 8.2
@ Containment 0 1% 1 15 8.3 ,t
[§] Waste Characteristics
Toxicity 0 1 22 S 15 8.4
6 Targets 8.5
Population Within a 012 3 45 4 20
i-Mile Ragius
Distance 10 » 0123 4 12
Critical Habiat
, II Total Targets Score R
[& tune [3] isas. mutipy [{) x [@ x [B)
| itiine [1] is 0. muitiply B34 3 21,600
) owide ine [E] by 21,600 ang muttipiy by 100 Spc =
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{,40 TWELL

Captaln of the Port‘
U.:8. Coast Guard S

DE RTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIG. .
N UNITED STATES COAST GUARD " Giyernors. Tsland. -
o ' T . New York, NY° 10004 -"'1‘

26 MAstaz
1646 E

Koppers Company, Inc. B .
knvironmental Rescurces and Occupatlonal Health

Plttsburg, PA 15219

-Dear Mr. Dern

'Your 1etter dated 19 March 1982 has been :eylewedAby‘thx

gThe proposed installation of a passive: system of contalnment and

_malntenance may be effectlve 1n deallng w1th seepage'
it is requested that you- conduct 1nspectlons ‘three time’ péT
These inspections should occur durlng mid-tide. - The Coast’ ‘Guard
will continue to  inspect your property. .Should the Coast: -
determine that your system is inadegqlate,. additlonal_meas“
mitigate the effects of seepage from your pzopezt'

requlzed : _ Gl : E

v f_nant Commander

U S+ Coast Guarg fj.a .
Port Safety Officer .
.By direction of the -
:Captaln of the Port

Copy: o
#r. Karl F. Birns
‘New Jersey DEP

Of fice of dazardous Guh,tdnee Contrel ' S S S R S
120 Route 56 S Mr. Peter Lynch . =~ ..o L/
Yardville, NJ 03620 ' New Jersey DEP e T
) ' ' _ Room 518 : ' R :

Mr. Fred Ruble, Chief ' - 1100 Raymond Blvd

Emergency Response Branch rNewark, NJ 07102
U. 8. EPA Region Il : : o oo
Edision, NJ 08817 . : o B

P BAA0OD0O7
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RTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO:. )
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD

7 C Captain of the Port ,
CE::’ U.S5. Coast Guard !
L—”;’f;’_,,»” - Governors Island f
New York, NY 10004

16465

Mr. .Jordan Dern, Manager O 4NOV 1981

Environmental Regulatory Programs
Koppers Company Incorporated
Koppers Bldg

Pittsburg, PA 15219

Dear Mr. Dern:

On 22 October 1981 your facility in Kearny, New Jersey was
inspected by Captain of the Port, New York (COTP NY)
investigators. The observations noted this date were the same as
- had been noted and discussed with you previously. Two areas of .
medium seepage and one area of heavy seepage were observed. 1In
all three seepage areas the actions that have been taken to
contain and remove the oil are inadequate. On 27 October 1981
your facility was again visited by COTP NY investigators. During
this visit your personnel were required to double the sorbent
boom arcund the northernmost point of seepage. This double
sorbent boom must be maintained until the Coast Guard determines
that ice conditions make this impractical.

In my letters dated 01 December 1980 and 04 May 1981 (see
enclosures) an abatement plan was requested with an outline of
work to be performed and a schedule for completion of the
individual steps. On 11 August 1981 you informed LTJG TETREAU
the abatement plan would be delivered within six weeks. To date
this plan has not been received. Action to effectively mitigate
the effects of this seepage must be taken immediately.

On 13 November 1981, your facility will be inspected by COTP NY
investigators. At thlS time the abatement plan previously
requested some 11 months -ago is to be submitted to the
investigators. This plan must outline the steps you will take to
adequately contain and remove 0il seeping into the Hackensack
River. A schedule for timely implementation coupled directly to
the observance of seepage and the absence of ice must be
included.

Should your company fail to meet the schedule outlined above, the
Coast Guard will begin the steps to initiate, a Government Funded
Cleanup under the authority of section 311l(c) (1) of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act ' (FWPCA). The Koppers Company will be
billed by the Coast Guard for all actual costs incurred by the
Federal Government as set forth in section 311(f) of the FWPCA
and 33 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Subpart 153. At this

.
SPEED
LiMIT

o, . BAADDDO11

can live with.
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ti@e,K0ppers Company, Inc. will be subject to a violation for
failure to.conduct proper removal of discharged oil (33 CFR
153,305). -

Copies of all correspondence in this matter should be forwarded
to Mr. Fred Rubel of U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region
11, Edison, New Jersey and Mr. Karl Birns of New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection. All questions concerning
this matter should be directed to LTJG TETREAU at (212) 668-7835.

ocast Guard
Captain of the Port, New York

Encl: (1) COTP NY 1ltr dated 01 December 1980,
(2) COTP NY ltr dated 04 May 1981,

Copy to:

‘Mr. Fred Rubel

Chief Emergency Response Branch
U.S. EPA, Region II

Edison, New Jersey 08817

Mr. Karl Birns

New Jersey DEP

Office of Hazardous Substance Control
120 Route 156

Yardville, New Jersey 08620
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e Captain of the port
Us8Be Coast Guard
GCovernors Island

Heu York, W 10004

16465 () 4 MAY _,1981_

Mr, Jordan Dern, Hanager | SR
Enviromaental Regulatory Prograns I
foppers Camany Incorporated :

foppers Bldg.

Pittsburg, PA 15219

ey My ltr. dtd. 01 decenber 1939
fear Mr. Ierms:

On 14 April 1981 your facility was visited by LUC TETREAU and M5T? RFEARDON of
Captain of the Fort liew York, On this date two areas of heavy seepage were
observed, The sorbxont boon vhich hal been deployed to contain and remove this
oil was inaldequate. 0il1 was onserved soving past the boom and entering the
flacensack iver,

On 01 December 1980 I requested an abatement plaa with an oatline of work to
be performed and a schedule for completion of tha individual steps, To date
this plan has mot boen recelved. With the tyre of seepage noted above, action
to effectively nitigate the effects of this Seepae nust be taken frmediately.
Initiation of this action cannot be delayed until the land is purchased at
sae future cdate,

Tne plan originally rvequested in Y letter referoncod above, should he
subnitted to Coptain of the Port feny YOri uithin 21 days of the dato on this
letter. If additional tire is hecessary, your roasonable roquest will be
cntertained., Any questions concerning this ratter should be directed to LoIG
TETREAU at (212) 668-7835, '

Coplea of all correspondence in this matter should be forvarded to Hr, Fred
ubel of ULG. Mwironsontal Protection Agency negion II, Aison, leu Jersoy
and Y, Yarl Dirns of (ny Jersey Departivat of inviromental Frotection.

Sincerely,

e L. LAVACOE !
Idcutenant Cammandor
U.5. Coast Guard
... Port Gafety Officer .. .
' By direction of the S
Captain of the Port, Hew York :

N+ Copy vor !fr, Fred hubel
%,5 Chief, thergency Response Dranch

U.5. Dwironmental Protection Agency, Tegion IT

Fiison, New Jersey 0£A17
BAA000012
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p s : D PARTMENT(N’TRANSPORTKHQN
L

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD  captain of the Port

U.S. Coast Guard
Governors Island
New York, Ny 10004

l1é64s
> rom 1380

Mr. Jordan Dern, Manager
Environmental Regulatory Pr ograms
Koppers Company Incorporated
Koppers Bldg.

~Pittsburg, PA 15219

Dear Mr. Caldwell:

On 23 October 1980, your facility in Kearny, NJ was
visited by Coast Guard inspectors. On this date
approximately 5 areas of 0il seepage were noted. Two

surfacing at a rate of approximately 2 gallons per hour.
Several areas were noted where heavy sheen was escaping
the sorbent boom and entering the Hackensack River. These
observations, considered in conjunction with results frop
other similar inspections, have led te a determination
that the measures taken by your company to contain ang
remove oil~seeping into the Backensack River have been
inadequate.

It is requested that You provide the Captain of the Port
with a long range plan for the abatement of Seepage from

description of the steps to be taken to eliminate the
discharge freom your property, and a schedule for
completion of the individual Steps. This plan should be
submitted within 30 days of the date of this letter.

If édditional time is necessary, your reasonable request ' o
will be entertained. Any questions concerning this matter
should be directed to LTJG TETREAU at 212-668-6336.

Copies of all correspondence in this matter should be
forwarded to Mr. Fred Rubel of u.s. Environmental
‘Protection Agency Region II, Ed ison, New Jersey and Mr.

BAAOOOO13

.
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's & law we
can live with,
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C.0.T.P. ltr. 16465 to Mr. Jordan Dern (cont.)

Karl Birns of HNew Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection.

Sincerely,

M., L.\LAVACHER

Lieuténant Commander

U.S. Coast Guarg

Port Safety Officer

By direction of the

Captain of the Port, New York

Copy to: Mr. Fred Rubel
Chief, Emergency Re sponse Branch
U.S5. Environmental Protection Agency, Region ITI
Edison, Now Jersey 08817

Mr. Karl Birns

N.J. Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Hazardous Substances Contyol

120 Route 156

Yardville, New Jersey 08620
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KOPPERS COMPANY, INC.
SEABOARD PLANT
KEARNY, NEW JERSEY

WORKING PAPER NO. 1

SITE REHABILITATION ALTERNATIVES

JANUARY 5, 1981

BARDDDO2
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-Preface

This worklng paper was prepared in an expedited manner by the Jolnt |

.efforts of Geraghty & Miller, Inc., D’ Appolon1a Consutting Engineers,
Inc., and Koppers Company, Inc. during ‘December 1980. It is to be
presented to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
on January 7, 1981 as a basis for d1scussing site rehabilitation
alternatives at the Seaboard Plant Site, Kearny, New Jersey. It

was prepared in an expedited manner to accommodate the timetable

of the New Jersey Department of Correctlons for selecting a site
' for a medium security prison.
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. 1.0 Intboduction and Scope

On November 24, 1980, Koppers retained Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
in regard to site rehabilitation at its Seaboard Tar Plant in
Kearny. New Jersey. The site is the location of a former coke
plant which operated from the early 1900's through about 1979
Most of the plant has been demolished and only the office building
and three tanks remain standing. Contamination problems involve
oils, p1tches and coal tar formed .by the industrial process.

. These materials exist as a separate phase resting on the ground
water and are reported in borings to depths of 10 to 15 feet
below ground surface. The materials cannot be seen on the surface
of the ground, but along the northern river bank, seeps occur
in three areas, and the oils can be found from 1 to 3 inches
below the surface around the tideline. Because of its high
viscosity and the relatively low permeability of the ground
materials, the tar phase moves very slowly and seeps into the
river at an extremely low rate.

Koppers wishes to rehabilitate this site in -an acceptable manner

and has retained Geraghty & Miller, Inc. to investigate alternatives
for control of contamination areas. Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

will be respons1b]e for ground water considerations, and the

firm of D'Appolonia Consulting Engineers, Inc., will consider

the geotechnical aspects of the probiems. This working paper
contains recommendations formulated from an analysis of a report
prepared for Koppers in July 1979 by the firm of Conestoga-Rovers

& Associates, data collected by Koppers in December 1980, and

a field reconnaisance of the site by Geraghty & Miller and D'Appolonia
in December 1980,

TIERRA-B-017880



2,0 Definition of Hydfogeologic Conditions .

2.1 Geologic Setting

The Seaboard plant site fs located in the south-central
portion of the Hackensack River Basin on unconsolidated
glacial ‘and alluvial deposits which fil11 an underlying
glacial valley (Figure 1). The valley was formed prior

to the Wisconsin glaciation of the Pleistocene Epoch and
cuts through the Triassic mudstone and sandstone of the
Brunswick Formation in its north-south alignment through
this portion of the river basin. The unconsolidated sedi-
ments comprising the vailey-fill predominantly consist '
of varied silt and ﬁlay, g]ac1a1 till (boulders, gravel, ‘
sand, silt, and clay) and a surficial covering of artificial
fill.:

Site specific information collected during a recent (July
1979) hydrogeologic investigation conducted for Koppers
~ -at the Seaboard plant by the cbnsu]ting firm of Conestoga-
_ Rovers & Associates indicates that the first 20 feet of
unconsolidated material immediately underlying the plant
consists of such fill material as sand and gravel,. cobbles,
slag, building rubble, and timbers. This appéars to be
underlain by about 5 feet of silty, clayey sand containing
significant amounts of peat, which in turn is underlain
by at least 10 feet of clayey silt. |

This information, although limited in scope, supports U.S.

Geological Survey (USGS) findings for this area, as reported

by Catswell in his 1976 Appraisai of Water Resources in ‘
the Hackensack River Basin, New Jersey (Water-Resources
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Investlgations 76- 74) The Iatter 1nvestigatioh goes on
to state that the unconsolidated deposits which fill the -
“buried valley in the area of the plant, may extend to a
depth of between 100 to 150 feet below land surface.

The basal segment of these deposits consistS'of ti11 which
is believed to be about 15 feet thick. The ti1l fmmed{ately
overlies the Brunswick Formation throughout most of the -
valley. The exception may exist along the valley's eastern
wall where Triassic diabase has intruded into the. state

of the Newark Group (Grunsw1ck Stockton, and Lockstong
Formations) and cuts the Brunswick Formation at a high
angle, thus forming a part of the valley wall,

In view of this information it is currently antiCIbated

‘that the c¢layey silt initially encountered at a depth of
25 feet is probably continuous to a depth of between 80

and 100 feet below the plant s1te.

2.2 Hydrologic Setting

Ground water is typically encountered under the Seaboard

ptant site at'depths of between 1 to 3 feet. In order

to provide the precise wéter-leyel data necessary to evaluate
the local pattern(s) of ground water flow, 36 monitoring

wells were installed and their measuring points were established
with respect to a common datum (sea leve]) by Conestoga-

Rovers & Associates during July 1979.

On December 11, 1980, 22 of these monltOring wells were
measured for water 1evels by representatives of Koppers. .
These measurements have been plotted and contoured in F1gure
2 to illustrate the general directions of ground water

flow under the plant site.
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2.3

‘Flgure 2 shows the presence and apparent extent of a ground
water mound or water-table high located 1mmed1ate1y to
'the ‘south of the old tar plant Ground water in this area i

flows predominantly away from the mound to the north and

.south under the influence of an east-west trendlng ground

water divide w1th only small components of flow to the
east and west. :

This local1zed mound is probably the result of underly1ng
soils which are s]1ght1y more permeab]e than those in the
surrounding areas. Such increases in permeab111ty allow
a greater ‘percentage of recharge to reach the water table
and thus account for a build up or mound 1n its surface

The 11m1ted information available for - the rema1n1ng northern

half of the pen1nsula indicates that ground water is d1sharg1ngﬁ

" to the Hackensack R1ver along the penlnsula s entire northern

and eastern perimeter. F1gure 2 also shows that hydraulic
gradtents which together with soil permeabil1ty and fluid

=v1scos1ty control flow rates, appear to be greatest in

the northeaSt corner of the area for wh1ch 1nformat1on
is currently avatlable.,

~ No other conclusions can be drawn from the informatlon

current]y available.

Geochemical Setting -

The major industrial process conducted at the 51te was |

" coal coking. This. process heats coal in the absence of

air and distills the volatile components leaving coke as
a porous carbonaceous residue. The volatile components

o are fractionally condensed into streams of 1ncrea51ngly

- high boiling substarices. In aggregate, these substances
- are known as coal tar.
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' .The fractions of volatile components obtained in a typical = .

~operation include light oil (5 percent), middle oi1 (17
percent), hedvy oil (7 percent), anthracene oil (9 percent), -
~ and pitch (62 percént) The o0il products are further refined

‘to produce compounds used in organic synthesis. The hlgh ,
boiling pitches are used for electrodes in electro]ytIQ ) -

~ pots in the aluminum industry, as roof1ng tars, as road
paving tars espec1a11y for underpaving, as aspha]t seaIErs,

and as targets- in trap shooting.

The bulk of the coal tar is comprised of the bitumen pitches.
~ These are extremely resistant to water, which makes them . o
useful as underpaving for petroleum-based and"baving,
for roof coatings, and for coating underground pipelines.
The pitches may soften at temperatures as Tow as about _
100%F. This phenomenon is reported to have been observed
at the site. In hot weather, there are locations along
~the river bank and on the ground surface where the tars

seep.

The coal tar is a viscous material which fiows only when
heated. It is unlikely to undergo significant 1atera1
migration in the ground because of its viscosity and hydro--
- phobic nature. If the tar were depos1ted as a liquid d1s-
solved in the oil fractions, it probably would migrate _
a short distance into the ground before becom1ng d1spersed B
in the soil's pores, '

The coal 0il fractions would_behéﬁe'in the subsurface in

a manner simi]af5tovthe heavier fuel fractions of petroleum.
That is, their mobilities would be very muéh less than

- the ground water. .This’ s1tuation is caused by the higher
-v1scos1ty -of the 0il and the d1fficu1ty with which hydro-
phobic 0il moves through wet 5011 in the capillary fr1nge

TIERRA-B-017886



'above the water table. Thus, a]though the oi] floats on -
~ the water table, the ground water moves beneath it at a
‘f:faster rate than the oil.

?;,: The behavior of the coal tar and oil in the subsurface

provides difficuities for recovery. The tars cannot be

pumped and the 0ils will yield to a well or trench extremely
. sTowly. Because s]owly permeable materials like clay are

effective in stopp1ng the flow of oil, a method of contain-
ment such as a slurry wall prov1des an effective, passive

 be sat1sfactor11y recovered by. pumping. Therefore, capture
by an oil boom on the river's surface is the most practical
‘Aand on]y really effective way of recovering the oil.

"; syste, - 0i1 which has m1grated beyond the river bank cannot
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.regulafibns. Hazardous materials should be deposited in

a permitted secure landfill and demolition or other non- 7
hazardous materials should be sent to a hermitted standard
industrial landfill.

Tar _Plant Area Rehabilitation

The tar plant and an area extending some distance to the

south are ‘aparently underlain by coal tar and oil fractions
derived from the industrial process conducted at the site.
These materials are moving slowly both northward and southward
on top of the ground water body. Contaminants carried

by northward flow can be seen seeping into the Hackensack
River along its banks from the coke plant extending to

within about 600 feet of the old acid plant. Because of

the material's viscosity, it moves very slowly and the

amount of seepage is small. It is not known whether the

tars and o0il1s are continuous in this area or occur in smaller
isolated bodies. This would have to be determined by additional
boring work. It is recommended that the body of tar and

- 011 be surrounded by a slurry wall and covered by a cap _

of some impermeable material.

 3.2.1 Proposed Utilization of Slurry Wall

The.slurry wall concept consists of a Tow permeability
barrier installed from the surface, which would surround
the tar and oil, and effectively prevent further lateral
movement. The depth of the slurry wall has to be
considered. One plan would be to install the slurry
wall to a sufficient depth to key it into a lTow permeablity
bed, thereby sealing it at the bottom. The top would

be covered with a low permeabiiity cap to prevent
precipitation from percolating into the enclosed area.
Monitoring wells would be installed to determine if
water levels are rising inside the enclosure and a
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- - system of French drains would have to be installed -

~ t0- remove ground water if -the water level ever begins -
to rise. The drains should be installed s]ightly above
the prevailing water table and sloped to one or more
conveniently locdted collected sumps. The sumps would’
be ~equipped with pumps to remove ground water and
_remove oil. Once the System is in place, it should

~ be possible to build recreat1on f1e1ds, parklng lots,

etc. on top of it. L

An interesting Variatibn on the slufry wall scheme

" discussed above, would be to install what 1$ known
as a hanging slurry wall.. In this case, the wall
would be constructed surrounding the coal tar and
01 as described above, ekcept that the bottom would
not be keyed into a low permeability bed. In this
case, if water entered the enclosure from the top,
causing the Water table to rise, the increased head
“would force ground water to be discharged at the bottom
of the s1urry wall, .thereby. e11m1nat1ng or at least
minimizing the need for pumplng to maintain a constant
depth to water in the enclosure, The tars and oils,
‘being 11ghter than water, would float on top of the
water body and there should be l1ttle chance of them

‘ seep1ng under the bottom of the s]urry wa]l

3.2.2 ﬂydrogedlogic Impact of Slurry Wall

‘Once the slurry wall or walls are in place, there
should be no real impact on- the ground water system
under]y1ng the property, except in the enclosures

. themselves. - If an adequate seal can be maintained,
prevent1ng water from moving into the slurry waill
from land. surface, there should be very little change
in the water level inside the slurry wall. It will

‘be necessary, however, to monitor water levels and
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a ﬁater'collection system'will have to be constructed
to remove excess water if the water Tevels begin to
rise. The water table is only a short: distance below
the ex1sting grade and only a small rise in water
level m1ght cause water logging and possible surficial
contamination in low areas, or in. utility pits or
basements, if any are constructed on the property

- An adequate monltoring system and a system’ of horizontal
drains constructed at the existing water table should
handle any rise in water 1evel and prevent it from

~ causing a problem. :

.. 3.2.3 Geotechnical Considerations

For the installation of a soil-bentonite slurry wall

~ cutoff to be feasible, the ground must be suitable
for excavation with conventlonal equ1pment and must

" be free of boulders or buried debris wh1ch might . impede
the excavation or render the trench unstable even
using the slurry techn1que. The site 1nvest1gat1on
conducted by Conestoga-Rovers suggests this is the
case. This investigation also suggests that a relatively
impervious soil layer exists at a reachable depth,
if it is determ1ned that the slurry trench should
be tied into such a Tayer.

3.5"Proposed River Bank Rehabilitation

3.3.1 Proposed Utilization of Permanent Boom

The objectives in controlling oil s11cks on the river

are both esthetic and protective of the aquatic env1ronment
‘Water birds and aquatic animals 11v1ng and reproducing

in the littoral environment may be harmed by deposits

of 0il on the water. The 0il inhibits oxygen exchange
between water and air and gives the water an appearance
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of degraded quality. O0il may also accumulate in sediments
along the river bank where sma]] aquatic an1ma1s may
- be adversely affected.

. Information presently available reports coal tar residues
extending from the embankment on the Hackensack'Rivef
_aloﬁg the river bottom as far as the low tide line.

Coal tar oils siowly Seep from these‘rés1dues and

dre added to the oil that seeps from the embankment

or along the shoreline. The coal tar residues appear

to extend beyond the position where ‘a slurry wall

would prevent river contamination. ’

Thus, the proposal is for a combination of slurry

wall and permanent boom. The 0il slick problem is ‘

a surface phenomenon A phys1cal barrier which effectively

prevents oil from m1grat1ng on the water's surface

should be sat1sfactory in controlling the migration

_ on the water's surface should be satisfactory in con-
“trolling the migraton of floating oil. For example,

there are oi]l terminals aiong Newtown Creek in Brooklyn,

New York, that have permanent oil-control booms.

Temporary floating booms such as those now in pTace

at the Koppers site are also used during 1oad1ng and

unloading operations. '

The slow oil seepage from the river bottom observed
at the Koppers site will continue'for the indefinite
future. Residues beneath the river may be expected
to release oil for months to several years. One or
more skimming and pumping devices will be required
within each boom enclosuire to remove accumulated oil,
This 0il1 will be tanked and subsequently disposed ’
of in an approved manner.
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53;3.2’ HydfogeOIOgic Impact of the-Boqm

The 011 recovery boom will be constructed so that
it will float and accommodate changes of river level
broght on by the tides. This device will Have ng
hydrologic effect as it will not influence either
river or ground water flow. The pumping of accumulated
0il1 by recovery skimmers is a relat1vely clean separation.
 The amount of water pumped in the skimming process
- 1s only a small percentage of the volume of 0il pumped
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NPULEYD PLANT INSPECILIUN
AND
STATUS REPORT FORM

Company Name @ Keprers Congrany Twe Date of Inspection: Alurcl, L&, :% e
Permit No. AL L<'/£‘?‘f Date(s) of Previous
Location Db hesed PialT Inspection(s): +7za. 2 7 19 7¢
Mailing Address: jracrlem Turyihe Inspector(s): = . 2. L
Hentvy M Receivina Waters: rraciczrasics [Nover
703 W.Q. Classification: 7w -3

- - -

_ Weather Condition: siecar, susay &5 7 f
Company Representative{s), Title(s}:

f Eorl. SPGLg — /} S5 ST u PA.«;N —

CAPE TN 77 i Desns T

Number of Discharges Reported: 2
Number od Discharges Observed: Z%
Act1on Taken or Planned on Unreported D1scharges

O,HPQA, Ceo2zy 7R oS s FPK) . 0/\) (l('/’odrpe _50 /?75/ P78 PAFEm Damid
Disecny evin vsa oF PISCHIRGE  F 00a. . Kookrwes Cx V5D LTk DeScHmnrs Tor
TR 1575 U.S’. 4-'./7-,"? PESOED g ATESISATD  PECNan T erST/R Osus
DICHALKE ¥ ocs.

(]) PROCESS tﬁg_. fraclicen fC-'h.d riacdd efys £ L',(..g v e 4,’ ir-l;h
(a) Industrial ProcessS: rwce vaivmis pilohes, pecoscte, Mhipthalone o K

(=4

(b) Reported Production: yszx of* 4, 1ich 2e0 Ifu et ppw viaberial

(¢) Current Production wse ¢+ ﬂﬂffot Sed voe (hy. o f e Hﬂfc,'Jﬂ
(d) Rated Production: Sovove ¢35 Peg 2wl A

(e) Raw Materials Used: ¢ rude Cihe civew Cue Cecal Trer)

(f) What process modification, expansions, etc. have been made that would
either increase or decrease raw waste loads, water usage, etc. that have not

been previously reported: pc:MP,qny MAS CEASED usSiml, Siree #r.

(g) Process flow diagram indicatinq wastewater sources {attach copv if on file
and verify with company) X5
et

g

oy C}'n. S<'/::‘-uﬂf'«-_.' PG I-A

{h) Continuity of Operation: Batch _Semi-Continuous

X Continuous

(2) EFFLUENT LTMITATIONS VIOLATIONS (Based upon Self-Monitoring Data) T

Discharge Permit Reported Date/Period.
No. Parameter Limitation Discharge of Violation

» 4 . ‘
/VD y:) /'/Jl‘("/-‘.[’ L‘IL’AJ L[IL':U)

BAAOO0O41
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Inspection & Status
CPorinit Ne,

(2.7) EFLUENT DISCHARGE 10, ey TTTTTTTT T T Picture Taken: A
{a) Wastewater Flow: / )
hH) Measuring Device used for Flow: afosme oenee?™

(c) Wastewater Characteristics:fies waber wscd ns nivw vonbncC veclisg witer
(d) Type of treatment units and treatment sequencc sketch (attach capy
if on file and verify with company): aAb e trealed s\ cepr roe pre SERG T

(e) Appearance of Effluent{s): (1) visible 0il Ay e (5) color Clessr
(2) foam Lo, .0 (6) Teimner-
(3) floating solids A\ ,.c ature -—-—
(4) Suspended, (7} Odor piee
Solids Aiiecl (8) other .____..
(f) Appearance of PReceiving (1) visible 011 Soms (6] color yreyish ~yreew
vaters: gzg foam p/rne ek, (7) temper- :
3) floating solids .., ature -
Hackersaede River(n) turbidity ra b ffff,ﬁ/ (8) odor _yes
(5) siudae deposits ~— ) other

1Z.2) EFFLUENT DISCHARGE WO. oo p T .
(a) WHastewater F1OW: ppycscy, BsT WOT 1 USE - icture Taken:
(b} Measuring Device used for Flow:
(c} Wastewater Characteristics:
(d) Type of treatment units and treatment sequence sketch {(attach copy:
if on file and verify with company):

(e) Appearance of Effluent(s): (1) visible oil (5) color .
(2) foam (6) temper-
{3) floating solids ature , _
(4) suspended (7) odor
solids (8) other _
(f) Appearance of Receiving (Ty VTsible o1l —_____ (6) color _____
waters: (2) foam T (7‘; temper-
(3) floating solids __ ature
(4) turbidity (8) odor
(5) sludge deposits._ (9) other

(7.3} ErrLUENT DISCHARGE
(a} Wastewater Flow: Picture Taken:
(b} Measuring Device used for Flow:
(c) Yastewater Characteristics:
(d) Type of treatment units and treatment sequence sketch (attach copy
if on file and verify with company):

{e) Appearance of Effluent(s): (1) visible oil ____ (5) cotor .
(2) foam _(6) tenmner-
(3) floating solids ature
. (4) suspended (7) odor
solids N (&) other
(f) Appearance of Receiving {TY visible oil o %(f“}iﬂ}GJ
waters: (?) foam T 7; boinnaes
(3) floatina solids ature
(4) turbidity (8) ador ___
(5) sludge deposits__ (9) other

-2 -
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Page 3
Inspection & Status
o Permit No:
(3} COMPLIANCE . o
{a) Ts company complying with schedule of compliance? }ﬁzi .
(b) What is the current projection of the company regarding compliance with

future dates in Compliance Schedule?
_——_—_—’_‘_———1

(¢c) 1Is company complying with any additional compliance reguirements such
as a special report submittal to either EPA or another Agency?

e

(d) Has company notified EPA of any non-compliance with permit conditions?
M _/

(e} Has company requested modification of any permit conditions other than
permit sampling schedules?

(f) Are any modificati OEIS appropriate? _(‘cmpnpq Co@RreEnTL OSES f-/,QcKa.-s,;qQ ;au:'ri
WareR (2 jrs PREces3. lomPiay 15 2Caiud e oviges (EaRLY'S Pemsw oo
ta TS PRuccss. wiMExr 9ud 19 T7ts t;}‘(u.‘ts IT™ AFPCARZS "THE 1hemiTes aca o (AT S

(4 SETr O TTORTRG PRERA <= Cmraly ol eree B 08 corbdivanf.

{a) Does quantity of reported self-monitoring data and signing official
comply with requirements of permit? )’eg

{b) What is the apparent quality of plant records that are required under the
conditions of the permit? 4. .. ‘

(c) If net values are applicable, is the surface water intake sampled and
analyzed? ' S,

(d) Is there any additional monitoring being performed by the plant that has
not been reported? If yes, what parameters and frequency is involved and
-what conclusions can be drawn from data? aA/:

(e) Do sampling YTocations appear to be adequate to obtain representative
samples? yes )

(f}) Has company identified effluent sampling point used for each discharge
pioe by providing a sketch of flow diagram? y €3

(9) How frequently and accurately is continuous monitoring equipment cal-
ibrated, and how well is the equipment maintained?

No canCinvvges *-uw:frr-ny ey‘:_f4:euf' uicvd,
OoTFaLL  SuaJrer 7o TIDAL PeTTon),
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: Page 4 w
Inspectic . Status
Permit No.:

(h) In your judgement, do sampling procedures, frequency and type of
sample typify plant's daily discharge (i.e. are maximum productlon
periods, batch discharges, etc. reflected in monitoring data)? )/,_S .

(i) Does plant perform its own analysis? yes, il wel cn Chese e s _
. If not, what laboratory is analysis contracted to? lemrcev /e Hesemmia ('onts,
If yes, what is the appearance of plant's laboratory? /Lnou,
ULDER SCPCRuEruns o/F
-0 HEPrER.

(J) Do all sampling and analytical methods conform to the guidelines
published pursuant to Section 304(g) of 1972 FWPCAA? yes

(k} Has plant requested modification to permit sampling schedules? A7

e . . ) ty : -~
(1) Are any modifications appropriate? ressbe relovition of time s:fech /— Eoem box
i v . R 1 ! . oy 4
Cestiay of Aliciae| Lo et S Apes LK.

(5) MISCELLANEQUS
(a) Did the permit application truly represent conditions at the plant site? )Ar:_

(b} Are any of the following toxic pollutants per Section 307(a) of 1972
FWPCAA being discharged that would require modification of the permit:
Aldrin, dieldrin, benzidine and its salts, cadmium and all cadmium
compounds, cyanide and all cyanide compounds, DOD (TDE), DDE, DDT,
endrin, mercury and all mercury compounds, po1ych1or1nated b1pheny15,
and toxaphena? A,

If yes, what modifications are necessary?

(c} Is sludge being generated at plant? /Lé‘
If yes, is plant reporting on its disposal?
[f sludge disposal is at plant site, is there any visual evidence
of entry of this material into navigable waters?
If not at plant, where is the disposal site, and is it acceptable
to requlatory agencies?

(d) What is the appearance of plant grounds? ‘/A9~r' (Pcons Loy mrD TP Cope
TAHINMES /’79/-/ Prects ALsy Geberdeo G- CoPL 7P CR DELIviTre S | 4u. Sieer -
SCewddy  AARE PLukgeEd. A SAvo ke taQJ' PLIerDd [BLAK THE s R B
e Vew it SPie S ond Aungr S St "ﬂ-f?fub(\ St /‘/aiur!j/’ AV S /,),A_Q_ e ST

ComnPioy #2200 Lon/suess /o LLdoesN sy P ,,H s 2an
gT Is there any discharge of unreported contaminated storm runoff? < -

Howe Vifozes 70 TikE SNUTISTIR SRS .
(f) Is the treatment system matnta1ned in good working order and operatgd
efficiently as possible? 74z, e 5 rver Erevifment s—,,ﬁ-u P st

(g) Is a full time reaistered treatment plant operator required? Yes .
If yes, does the permittee have one?

/tll‘. ///H*r,: /;/ fzb{/f&‘ﬂ/ 5 —I""
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Inspec sn & Status
Permit No:
(h) What alternate power supply provisions exist for waste treatment
dei]itiES? Alcf /r.f/’/i‘(n/:/{ 'AtCCJ‘;‘..A.'.«".-."I Sltee €55,
If none, what happens to the wastewater when there is a power failure?

(i) Have all bypasses of waste treatment facilities been eliminated:
If not, why? If not, is flow monitoring installed in bypass? AT Ly passes

(i) Are there any obvious air emission, noise, radiation, pesticides, or
solid wastes problems at the plant? ES

What are they? Sco rrrnr 5 (dQ.
If yes, send copy of this report to the appropriate personnel.

{k) Does plant require a Spill Prevention Control Countermeasure Plan? )K:)
(Note: SPCC plan is required if the permittee stores more than:
1. 1,320 gallons of oil above ground;

2. 660 gallons of oil in a single container above ground;
3. 42,000 gallons of 011 underground.)

If so, is the plan approved by a licensed P.E? yes , sce F[T}5 Af%/ fﬁ/;y.
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